CHAPTER 16-H. F. No. 71.

An act fixing the salary and clerk hire of the judge of probate in counties in this state now or hereafter containing more than 15 and less than 17 full or fractional townships and having a taxable valuation of not less than \$4,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000 and legalizing payments of salaries heretofore made.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary and clerk hire of Judge of Probate in certain counties.—The annual salary of the judge of probate in any county of this state now or hereafter containing more than 15 and less than 17 full or fractional townships and now or hereafter having a taxable valuation of not less than \$4,000,000 nor more than \$5,000,000 as officially equalized by the Minnesota tax commission, shall be not less than \$1,550 per annum and in addition thereto such allowance for clerk hire in said office as is now provided by law for such counties; provided, however, that any payment heretofore made of a salary to the probate judge in any such county, in the sum of \$1,550 per annum is hereby approved, ratified, legalized and made valid.

Sec. 2. To be in full compensation.—The above specified salary and allowance for clerk hire shall be in full compensation for all services performed for any such county as probate judge and also while acting in the capacity of judge of the juvenile court, except such fees as are provided by law, and shall be paid in the same manner as the salaries of other employees in said county are paid.

Approved January 13, 1936.

CHAPTER 17—H. F. No. 76.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2554, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 355, Section 1, and as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 44, Section 1, and as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 440, Section 5, by adding thereto a new subdivision 21, relating to powers of the commissioner of highways.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner may collect for snow removal.—

Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2554, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 355, Section 1, and as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 44, Section 1, and as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 440, Section 5, is amended by adding thereto subdivision 21 as follows:

"Subdivision 21. The commissioner of highways may at the request of any county board or the governing body of any political subdivision of the state, or any governmental agency, furnish and operate snow removal equipment and furnish necessary men to operate such equipment to remove snow upon public highways other than trunk highways in this state; provided, however, that upon completion of such work the state of Minnesota shall have a claim against the county, city, village, borough or town requesting such snow removal to reimburse the trunk highway fund, and the commissioner of highways is hereby directed to file a verified claim and to collect it against the political subdivision or governmental agency in the manner provided by law in the case of other claims against such governmental subdivision or agency."

Approved January 13, 1936.

CHAPTER 18—H. F. No. 96.

An act to legalize certain proceedings heretofore taken by certain independent school districts for the issuance of certificates of indebtedness to provide money for the completion of an addition to the existing school building in said district, authorizing the completion of such proceedings, and the issuance and sale of said certificates of indebtedness, and legalizing such certificates of indebtedness, and providing for their payment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings and bonds validated.—In all cases where an independent school district, by its school board, has heretofore determined to construct an addition to the existing school building in said district, which said addition is to be financed partially from a grant from the public works administration of the United States in an amount not exceeding \$50,850, and the proposition of issuing school building bonds of said district in the aggregate principal amount